amalgamated with and into the Transferee Company (“Amalgamation 2”). In 

consideration of the Amalgamation 2, the Transferee Company shall issue and allot: 

(a) 10,000 (Ten Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees 

Ten) each  of Transferee Company, for every 49,872 (Forty-Nine Thousand Eight 

Hundred Seventy-Two only) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of 

Transferor Company 3; (b) 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) fully paid-up equity shares 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of Transferee Company, for every 29,87,754 

(Twenty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Four only) equity 

shares of INR 1 (Indian Rupee One) each of Transferor Company 4; (c) 10,000 (Ten 

Thousand only) fully paid-up equity shares of Transferee Company of INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees Ten) each, for every 53,118 (Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Eighteen 

only) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupee Ten) each of Transferor Company 5; and 

(d) 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) fully paid-up equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees 

Ten) each of Transferee Company, for every 1,01,077 (One Lakh One Thousand 

Seventy-Seven only) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of Transferor 

Company 6. 

(iii) Following Amalgamation 1 and Amalgamation 2, the Demerged Undertaking (as 

defined in the Scheme, comprising the hotels identified in the Scheme and hospitality

[...]

shall stand demerged to and vested in the Transferee Company (“Demerger”). In 

consideration for the demerger and transfer of the Demerged Undertaking, the 

Transferee Company shall issue and allot 20 (Twenty only) fully paid-up equity shares 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of the Transferee Company, for every 311 (Three 

Hundred Eleven) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each of the Company. 

Further, all the hotels amalgamated with or demerged into the Transferee Company 

will continue to be managed and operated by the Company under Hotel Operating 

Agreements and, the existing Hotel Operating Agreements with the Transferee

[...]

management, governance and operations of Transferee Company and its subsidiaries. In 

terms of the SHA, as and when the Transferee Company needs growth capital, the 

Investor has the right to provide such capital to the Transferee Company, by subscription 

to equity shares, for an amount of up to INR 9,60,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Nine 

Hundred and Sixty Crores) in the manner as provided for in the SHA (“Proposed 

Preferential Issue”). 

The detailed disclosures as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI LODR Regulations read 

with Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are

[...]

6 in the ratio specified as Share Entitlement Ratio 

4, in each case, as set out in the Scheme, in the 

following manner:  

(i) 10,000 (Ten Thousand) fully paid-up equity 

shares of Transferee Company of INR 10 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each, for every 49,872 

(Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-

Two only) equity shares of Transferor Company 

3 of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten);  

(ii) 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) fully paid-up 

equity shares of Transferee Company of INR 10 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each, for every 29,87,754 

(Twenty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty-Four only) equity shares of 

Transferor Company 4 of INR 1 (Indian Rupee 

One);  

(iii) 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) fully paid-up 

equity shares of Transferee Company of INR 10 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each, for every 53,118 

(Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Eighteen 

only) equity shares of Transferor Company 5 of 

INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten); and 

(iv) 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) fully paid-up 

equity shares of Transferee Company of INR 10 

(Indian Rupees Ten) each, for every 1,01,077 

(One Lakh One Thousand Seventy-Seven only) 

equity shares of Transferor Company 6 of INR 

10 (Indian Rupees Ten).  

3. Demerger: Upon the Scheme becoming effective, 

as consideration for the demerger and transfer of 

the Demerged Undertaking, the Transferee 

Company shall issue and allot 20 (Twenty only) 

fully paid-up equity shares of Transferee Company 

of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each, for every 311 

(Three Hundred Eleven only) equity shares of the 

Company, of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) to the 

equity shareholders of the Company whose names 

appear in the register of members / records of the 

depository on the record date. 

6.  Brief details of change in 

shareholding pattern (if